The population was 1,823, and a significance level of 0.05 the sample 

size was computed based on the following computation; 

n =  

N-Total population 

n -number of samples 

e -margin error (0.05) 

n =1823 / [1+ (1823x 0.0025)] 

= 1823/5.5575 

n = 328 

Therefore three hundred and twenty eight (328) managers and technical staff were 

proportionately chosen from Kenya Revenue Authority Busia and Malaba border 

posts. The questionnaire was thereafter administered to the respondents personally by 

the researcher.  

Table 3. 2: Sample Size 

Item

[...]

or those with missing data were removed, resulting in more robust analysis (Kupzyk 

& Cohen, 2015; Chu, Ilysa, Krishnan & Wang, 2016). 

4.2 Response Rate 

There were two categories of respondents. These were the managers and the technical 

staff. Out of Three hundred and twenty-eight (328) questionnaire scripts, two hundred 

and forty eight (248) were dully filled while eighty (80) were not returned. The two 

hundred and forty-eight yielded a response rate of 75.61%. The response rate of 

75.61% falls within an acceptable range, aligning with Babbie’s (2007) observation 

that social research literature indicates a minimum response rate of 50% is sufficient